
West Devon Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 13th October, 2020

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Via Skype

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Davies
Vice Chairman Cllr Vachon

Members: Cllr Ball
Cllr Bridgewater
Cllr Renders

Cllr Ridgers
Cllr Yelland

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any).

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 2

Meeting held on 21 July 2020

5.  Grant Thornton (ISA260) Report: Accounts - The Audit 
Findings for West Devon Borough Council 

3 - 34

6.  Grant Thornton Report - Informing the Audit Risk 
Assessment for West Devon Borough Council 2019/20 

35 - 64

7.  Grant Thornton Report - Covid-19 and Local Government 65 - 72

8.  Grant Thornton Report - Local Government Audit and 
Financial Reporting -the Redmond Review 

73 - 80

9.  Audited Statement of Accounts 2019/20 and Annual 
Governance Statement 2019/20 (including Letter of  
Representation)                                                          
                                                                    -To follow

10.  Annual Treasury Management Report for 2019/20 81 - 102

11.  Audit Committee Workplan 103 – 104



Page No

PART TWO – ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF 
THE PUBLIC AND PRESS ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT 
INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED (if any).
The Committee is recommended to pass the following resolution:

“RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the Meeting on the grounds 
that exempt information may be disclosed as defined in the 
paragraph given below in bold type from Part I of Schedule 12(A) to 
the Act.”



This page is intentionally left blank



At a Meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held remotely by Skype, on 
TUESDAY the 21st day of July 2020 at 10.00am 
 
Present: Cllr M Davies (Chairman) 
 Cllr P Vachon (Vice Chair)  
                                        Cllr K Ball    

Cllr M Renders  
Cllr P Ridgers 
Cllr J Yelland 

 
                                     

                                                     
Officers in attendance:                         
                                    Section 151 Officer 
                                     Internal Audit Manager 
                                     Head of Finance 
                                     Chief Internal Auditor  
                                     External Auditor 
                                     Chief Executive       
                                     Director of Place and Enterprise                                                    

                                                           Head of Strategy and Projects 
                                                           Head of Environmental Health & Licensing 
                                                           Senior Case Officer – Democratic Services 
                                                           

                                         
Also in attendance:    Cllr C Edmonds, Cllr N Jory                          

 
                     Apologies: Cllr A Bridgewater 
 
  *AC 5         ITEMS REQUIRING URGENT ATTENTION 
                     The head of Environmental Health & Licensing gave a verbal update on  
                     Health & Safety reporting, particularly in relation to COVID-19. Work  
                     place inspections and infection controls are being reviewed on a regular 
                     basis. 
 
 * AC 6 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 23rd June 2020 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

  
 
  *AC 7         DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 AND DRAFT  
                     ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20 
   Cllr Edmonds took members through the report. 
                      He finished by thanking the finance team under the guidance of  
                      the S151 officer and Head of Finance through this difficult time.           
                     The external auditor gave an update on the audit. 
                      He reported that this is the first time the audit has taken place   
                      remotely. 
                     Valueers are mandated to put an opinion of material uncertainty to the 
                     Council’s property as of 31 March due to COVID-19 and the uncertainty 
                     of the property market. A limitation of scope opinion will appear in the  
                     statement of accounts in September. 
                     In response to a question on the locality fund the S151 responded by  
                     stating any underspend will be rolled forward to future years within the  
                     four year term into the locality fund of each member. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



                     The Chairman proposed that the action plan for the declaration of a  
                     Climate Change & Biodiversity Emergency be added to the Statement 
                     of Accounts and that a cross party working group meet on 
                     a regular basis to look at the Council’s position. 
                     The S151 Officer confirmed that Servico, a dormant company  
                     of the Council which is shared with South Hams will be reviewed 
                     this year with the intent to bring back a report to Committee for 
                     a new use for the company or to dissolve it. 
  
                  
              

It was then RESOLVED that: 
 
The content of the Draft Statement of Accounts and the Draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for the financial year ended 31 March 
2020 were noted. 
 

 
* AC 8        ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 
                   Cllr Jory took members through the Annual Report 2019/20. He thanked  
                   The S151 Officer and team for their hard work. He thanked the waste  
                   team and the management of FCC on the work with the new waste  
                   contract. The Council’s response to Covid-19 has been positive and is 
                   now working on a recovery plan.                  
  

 
It was then RESOLVED that: 

1. That progress and achievements made by the Council were 
noted; and 

2. That the West Devon Annual Report (as presented at Appendix 
A) was considered for the financial year 2019/20, with any 
amendments being suggested prior to publishing 

 
 
 
AC 9    COMMERCIAL PROPERTY INVESTMENT REPORT  

Cllr Jory presented the report on Commercial Property Investment.  
 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
That the performance and risks of the commercial property portfolio to 
date was noted. 

 
(The Meeting terminated at 11.11am) 

 
 
 
 
Dated this  

 
Chairman 

Page 2



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for West Devon Borough Council  |  2019/20

Commercial in confidence

The Audit Findings

for W
[...]
rises the key findings and other matters arising from the statutory audit of West Devon Borough Council (‘the Council’) and the preparation of the Council's financial

statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 for those charged with governance.

Acknowledgements

We would like to take this opportunity to record our appreciation for the assistance and timely collaboration provided by the finance team and other staff during these unprecedented 

times.

Value for Money 

arrangements

Under the National Audit Office (NAO) Code of Audit Practice ('the

Code'), we are required to report if, in our opinion, the Council has

made proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and

effectiveness in its use of resources ('the value for money (VfM)

conclusion’).

We have completed our risk based review of the Council’s value for money arrangements. We 

have concluded that West Devon Borough Council has proper arrangements to secure 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

We therefore anticipate issuing an unqualified value for money conclusion, as detailed in 

Appendix E. Our findings are summarised on pages 19 to 22.

Statutory duties The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (‘the Act’) also

requires us to:

• report to you if we have applied any of the additional powers

and duties ascribed to us under the Act; and

• to certify the closure of the audit.

We have not exercised any of our additional statutory powers or duties.

We have completed the majority of work under the Code, however, the areas outlined on 

page 3 are still to be concluded.

Headlines

Headlines

P
age 6



Commercial in confidence

© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for West Devon Borough Council  |  2019/20 5

Overview of the scope of our audit

This Audit Findings Report presents the observations arising from the audit that are 

significant to the responsibility of those charged with governance to oversee the financial 

reporting process, as required by International Standard on Auditing (UK) 260 and the 

Code of Audit Practice (‘the Code’). Its contents have been discussed with management. 

As auditors we are responsible for performing the audit, in accordance with International 

Standards on Auditing (UK) and the Code, which is directed towards forming and 

expressing an opinion on the financial statements that have been prepared by 

management with the oversight of those charged with governance. The audit of the 

financial statements does not relieve management or those charged with governance of 

their responsibilities for the preparation of the financial statements.

Audit approach

Our audit approach was based on a thorough understanding of the Council's business and 

is risk based, and in particular included:

• an evaluation of the Council's internal controls environment, including its IT systems 

and controls; and

• substantive testing on significant transactions and material account balances, including 

the procedures outlined in this report in relation to the key audit risks.

We have not had to alter our audit plan, as communicated to you on 24 March 2020.

Conclusion

We have substantially completed our audit of your financial statements and subject to 

outstanding queries being resolved, we anticipate issuing an unqualified audit opinion, as 

detailed in Appendix E. Outstanding items are detailed on page 3.

Our approach to materiality

The concept of materiality is fundamental to the preparation of the financial statements 

and the audit process and applies not only to the monetary misstatements but also to 

disclosure requirements and adherence to acceptable accounting practice and applicable 

law. 

With the exception of senior officers remuneration (see* below), materiality levels remain 

the same as reported in our audit plan.

We detail in the table below our determination of materiality for West Devon Borough 

Council.

Financial statements 

Audit approach

£
[...]
s from the anticipated date of 

approval of the audited financial statements have arisen; and 

• disclosures within the financial statements could require significant revision 

to reflect the unprecedented situation and its impact on the preparation of 

the financial statements as at 31 March 2020 in accordance with IAS1, 

particularly in relation to material uncertainties.

We therefore identified the global outbreak of the Covid-19 virus as a 

significant risk.

We:

• worked with management to understand the implications the response to the Covid-19 pandemic 

had on the Council’s ability to prepare the financial statements and update financial forecasts and 

assessed the implications on our audit approach. As previously noted, we received draft financial 

statements in advance of the revised national timetable;

• liaised with other audit suppliers, regulators and government departments to co-ordinate practical 

cross sector responses to issues as and when they arose. An example is in respect of the material 

valuation uncertainty disclosed by the Council’s valuation experts in respect of land and buildings 

and investment properties; 

• evaluated the adequacy of the disclosures in the financial statements in light of the Covid-19 

pandemic;

• evaluated whether sufficient audit evidence using alternative approaches could be obtained for the 

purposes of our audit whilst working remotely;

• evaluated whether sufficient audit evidence could be obtained to corroborate significant 

management estimates such as asset valuations and recovery of receivable balances; and

• evaluated management’s assumptions that underpin the revised financial forecasts and the impact 

on management’s going concern assessment.

Findings

We recommended that the Council enhance it’s disclosure around going concern and the impact of, 

and response to, the economic difficulties created by the Covid-19 pandemic.

The Covid-19 pandemic resulted in land and building and inv
[...]
ation and assumptions used by the valuers to assess completeness and consistency with our 

understanding;

• tested revaluations made during the year to see if they had been input correctly into the Council’s asset register; and

• evaluated the assumptions made by management for those assets not revalued during the year and how management has 

satisfied themselves that these are not materially different to current value at year end.

Findings 

Guidance from RICS in its valuation of land, buildings and investment properties instructs valuers, nationally, to include a material 

uncertainty paragraph in their valuation reports with regards to the movement of property prices and valuations as a result of Covid-

19. Given the magnitude of the land and buildings and investment property valuations to the balance sheet and the caveat made by 

the valuers in their valuation reports, we will highlight the material uncertainty in our audit report in an Emphasis of Matter (EOM) 

paragraph, drawing attention to the disclosures made in the statement of accounts in Note 1. 

The EOM paragraph does not qualify the opinion but refers to management’s disclosure on the material uncertainty that, in our

judgement, is of such importance that it is fundamental to users’ understanding of the financial statements.

Our work on the valuation of land and buildings and investment properties to date has not identified any matters to bring to your 

attention.

Financial statements

Significant audit risks continued

P
age 10



Commercial in confidence

© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for West Devon Borough Council  |  2019/20 9

Financial statements

Other audit risks

Risks identified in our Audit Plan Auditor commentary

IFRS 16 implementation has been delayed by one year

Although the implementation of IFRS 16 has been delayed to 1 April 2021, audited bodies 

still need to include disclosure in their 2019/2020 statements to comply with the 

requirement of 
[...]
his. 

The amount needs to be written off to ensure that future reconciliations are 

accurate.

Management response

The Council will write off the historic reconciling item and the presentation of the 

bank reconciliation will be enhanced for the reconciliation between the balance on 

the bank statement at 31.3.2020 and the balance on the General Ledger at 

31.3.2020.

This section provides commentary on the significant matters we discussed with management during the course of the audit. 

Significant findings – matters discussed with management

P
age 16



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for West Devon Borough Council  |  2019/20

Commercial in confidence

15

Going concern commentary Auditor commentary

Management's assessment process

The Council’s accounts have been prepared on 

the going concern basis. Public sector bodies are 

assumed to be going concerns where the 

continuation of the provision of a service in the 

future is anticipated, as evidenced by inclusion of 

financial provision for that service in published 

documents.

We have subjected the 2020/21 budget, Medium Term Financial Strategy to 2024/25 and cash flow forecast to March 2022 to 

detailed scrutiny and reviewed the planned budget proposals for 2020/21 in our consideration of the appropriateness of 

management’s use of the going concern assumption.

The section 151 officer has produced an assessment of the Council’s use of the going concern assertion. We have reviewed this

and the underlying support and concur with her opinion that the going concern basis is appropriate.

In only exceptional circumstances would we expect a local authority not to prepare its accounts on a going concern, in line with

the Code and the public sector adoption of the going concern assumption.

In 2020/21 the Council expects to achieve a balanced budget and the Council’s usable reserves at 31 March stood at £6.2m. This 

represents 24% of gross cost of services. 

The Council ha
[...]
£20k (this capital budget was being funded by NHB which is revenue 

funding).

These measures should close the forecast gap for 2020/21, however they are by their nature one-off. There is a risk that one-off measures will not be available in future 

years and recurrent measures should be identified.

September 2020 will see the start of the planning for 2021/22. Currently the forecast gap is £0.4m. It is the intention that the 2020 Spending Review will be finalised this 

Autumn and will cover the years 2021/22 to 2023/24. This will allow the Council to use up to date funding data in it's MTFS planning moving forwards.

The Council is in a sound position to address future uncertainties as its reserves of £6.2m represent 85% of it's net annual expenditure and, at 31 March 2020, the 

Council had £14m of accessible cash and investments to cover any short-term cashflow issues.

Auditor view

As the reserves position at 31 March 2020 shows, West Devon has robust procedures to set, monitor and deliver its financial plans and the Council has accumulated a 

good level of reserves to meet those plans. However, the future financial plans do set out a number of financial challenges that could adversely impact on the Council’s 

ability to continue to deliver services or to maintain financial stability. 

The Council will need to continue its close scrutiny and stewardship to ensure it can continue to deliver its services and should ensure that it continues to take any 

difficult decisions on the delivery of services and savings in the future.

We propose to issue an unqualified Value for Money Conclusion for 2019/20.

Management response

The Council has set an Amended Budget for 2020-21 to address the predicted £0.5m shortfall. In October, the Hub Committee will consider the Council’s Medium Term 

Financial Strategy (MTFS) and the Council awaits an announcement from the Government on the future Comprehensive Spending Review, which will enable the Council 

to see if its
[...]
tions for an authority associated with these particular events.

Conclusions relating to going concern

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) 

require us to report to you where:

• the Corporate Director of Strategic Finance (Section 151 Officer)’s use of the going 

concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is not 

appropriate; or

• the Corporate Director of Strategic Finance (Section 151 Officer) has not disclosed in the 

financial statements any identified material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt 

about the Authority’s ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting for 

a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are 

authorised for issue.

In our evaluation of the Corporate Director of Strategic Finance (Section 151 Officer)’s 

conclusions, and in accordance with the expectation set out within the CIPFA/LASAAC code of 

practice on local authority accounting in the United Kingdom 2019/20 that the Authority’s financial 

statements shall be prepared on a going concern basis, we considered the risks associated with 

the Authority’s operating activities, including effects arising from macro-economic uncertainties 

such as Covid-19 and Brexit. We analysed how those risks might affect the Authority’s financial 

resources or ability to continue operations over the period of at least twelve months from the date 

when the financial statements are authorised for issue. In accordance with the above, we have 

nothing to report in these respects.

P
age 31



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for West Devon Borough Council  |  2019/20

Commercial in confidence

30

Appendix E

Audit opinion
However, as we cannot predict all future events or conditions and as subsequent events may result 

in outcomes that are inconsistent with judgements that were reasonable at the time they were ma
[...]
lients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 34



Informing the audit risk assessment 
for West Devon Borough 2019/20

Steve Johnson
Audit Manager
T: 07880 456134
E: [Manager email]

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 6



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP | the Council

Commercial in confidence

The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, which 

we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit process.  It is not a comprehensive 

record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to change, and in particular we cannot 

be held responsible to you for reporting all of the risks which may affect your business or any 

weaknesses in your internal controls.  This report has been prepared solely for your benefit and 

should not be quoted in whole or in part without our prior written consent. We do not accept any 

responsibility for any loss occasioned to any third party acting, or refraining from acting on the 

basis of the content of this report, as this report was not prepared for, nor intended for, any 

other purpose.

2

P
age 36



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP | the Council

Commercial in confidence

Table of Contents

Section Page

Purpose 4

General Enquiries of Management 6

Fraud 7

Fraud Risk Assessment 8

Laws and Regulations 13

Impact of Laws and Regulations 14

Going Concern 16

Going Concern Considerations 17

Related Parties 21

Accounting Estimates 23

Appendix A Accounting Estimates 25 

3

P
age 37



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP | the Council

Commercial in confidence

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to contribute towards the effective two-way communication between the Council's external auditors, Management and 

the Audit Committee, as 'those charged with governance'. The report covers some important areas of the auditor risk assessment where we are 

required to 
[...]
d do not 

obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 72



Local Government audit and financial 
reporting – the Redmond Review

Grant Thornton

September 2020

P
age 73

A
genda Item

 8



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Public

The Redmond Review – scope and purpose

2

Scope

• Launched September 2019. Views by December 2019

• Led by Sir Tony Redmond, former President of CIPFA

Purpose – to assess

• Effectiveness of audit in local authorities 

• Transparency of financial reporting

Publication 

• 8 September 2020

P
age 74



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Public3

The system is not working

The current local audit arrangements fail to deliver, in full, policy 
objectives underpinning the 2014 Act.

As a result, the overriding concern must be a lack of coherence and 
public accountability within the existing system. 

The local audit market is very fragile.  The current fee structure does 
not enable auditors to fulfil the role in an entirely satisfactory way. 

Without prompt action to implement the recommendations, there is a 
significant risk that the firms currently holding local audit contracts will 
withdraw from the market. 

P
age 75



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Public

Sir Tony’s Recommendations

4

A call for action

- A new regulator - the Office of Local Audit and Regulation to replace the 

FRC and PSAA

- Scope to increase fees - The current fee structure for local audit be revised 

(i.e. increased) to ensure that adequate resources are deployed to meet the 

full extent of local audit requirements

- Move back to a September deadline - The deadline for publishing audited 

local authority accounts be revisited with a view to extending it to 30 

September from 31 July each year

P
age 76



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Public

Sir Tony’s Recommendations

5

A call for action

- Accounts simplification - CIPFA/LASAAC be required to review the 

statutory accounts to dete
[...]


Author: Alex Walker  

 

Pauline Henstock                                                   

Role: Finance Business Partner 

 

Head of Finance Practice 

Contact: Email: Alexandra.walker@swdevon.gov.uk 

 Email: Pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations:   

That the Audit Committee: 

1. Approves the actual 2019/20 prudential and treasury 
indicators in this report; and 
 

2. Notes the Annual Treasury Management report for 2019/20. 

 

 
 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 10



 
 
 
 
 
1. Executive summary  
 
1.1 Income from investments this year was £129,947 which is £39,626 

higher than the budget of £90,321 at an average return of 0.78%. 
The comparable performance indicator (Benchmark) is the average 
1-month LIBID rate which was 0.56%. Therefore the Council 
achieved 0.22% return on investments over the benchmark for 
19/20. 

 
2. Background  
 
2.1 This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local 

Government Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury management 
review of activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators 
for 2019/20. This report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the 
Prudential Code).  

 
2.2 Treasury management is defined as: 
 

“The management of the local authority’s cash flows, its banking, 
money market and capital market transactions; the effective control 
of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks ” 

 
2.3 During 2019/20 the minimum reporting requirements were that the 

full Council should receive the following reports: 
 

• An annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Minute CM 
69) 

• A mid-year (minimum) treasury update report (Minute AC 23) 
• An annual review following the end of the year describing the 

activity compared to the strategy (this report)  
 
2.4 The reg
[...]
Six monthly update – Strategic Risk Assessment; 
iii) Six monthly update – Strategic Debt review; 
iv) Internal Audit Charter & Strategy; and 
v) Update on Progress on the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan. 
vi) Investigatory Powers Inspection 
vii) Discretionary Business Grants 

 
9th February 
2021 

i) Grant Thornton Update report; and 
ii) Update on progress on the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan. 
iii) Six monthly treasury management update report 

 
16th March 
2021 

i) Grant Thornton -  External Audit Plan 2020/21 
ii) Grant Thornton Update report; 
iii) Informing the risk assessment for 2020/21 (Planning for the 2020/21 Accounts) 
iv) Treasury Management update ; 
v) 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan; 
vi) Commercial Property Monitoring Report; 
vii) Draft Budget Book 2021/22; 
viii)Cost Methodology for Shared Services 2020/21; 
ix)  Annual Review of Council Constitution; 
x)  Update on Progress on the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan;  
xi) Six monthly update – Strategic Risk Assessment; and 
xii) Six monthly update – Strategic Debt review. 

 

P
age 103

A
genda Item

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Grant Thornton (ISA260) Report: Accounts - The Audit Findings for West Devon Borough Council
	6 Grant Thornton Report - Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for West Devon Borough Council 2019/20
	7 Grant Thornton Report - Covid-19 and Local Government
	8 Grant Thornton Report - Local Government Audit and Financial Reporting -the Redmond Review
	10 Annual Treasury Management Report for 2019/20
	11 Audit Committee Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Audit Committee 
held on

Tuesday, 13th October, 2020 at 2.00 pm Via Skype

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Davies
Vice Chairman Cllr Vachon

Cllr Ball Cllr Bridgewater
Cllr Renders Cllr Ridgers
Cllr Yelland

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Edmonds

Officers:
Section 151 Officer
Head of Finance
External Auditors
Accountant Business Partners 
Democratic Services Manager
Senior Case Manager – Democratic Services

10. Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
*AC 10        
There were no items requiring urgent attention raised by the 
Chairman.

11. Confirmation of Minutes 
*AC 11
The Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 21 July 2020 were 
confirmed as a correct record.



12. Grant Thornton (ISA260) Report: Accounts - The Audit Findings 
for West Devon Borough Council 
*AC 12       
The External Auditor introduced the agenda item and stated the impact 
that the Covid-19 Pandemic had on this year’s audit.  Timescales of the 
audit of accounts had been extended, as it had nationally. Some detail 
was still needed around pensions. An unqualified audit opinion was 
proposed on the financial statements. In relation to the ‘land and 
buildings and investment property matter’, a paragraph was included 
due to material uncertainty. He went on to explain this was consistent 
nationwide and related to the Covid-19 impact. An Unqualified Value 
for Money opinion was to be proposed.
 
In reply to a Member question, the Section 151 officer confirmed that 
there was no material uncertainty and so the accounts had been 
prepared on a going concern basis.

The External Auditor confirmed that the Council had a clean audit 
opinion on both the financial statements and the Value for Money 
conclusion. The Chairman thanked the finance team for their hard 
work.
             
It was then RESOLVED that:

The Grant Thornton Report Accounts be noted.

13. Grant Thornton Report - Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 
for West Devon Borough Council 2019/20 
*AC 13       
The External Auditor took Members through the report. There were no 
questions from Members.

           
It was then RESOLVED that:

The Grant Thornton Report was noted.

14. Grant Thornton Report - Covid-19 and Local Government 
*AC 14    
Confirming that Councils were facing difficulties in the Covid-19 
Pandemic response and would continue to do so until recovery was in 
place, the External Auditor set out where the sector was in regard to 
the Pandemic. The S151 Officer, responding to a question, stated that 
additional grant funding was to be announced by the Chancellor but as 
yet no information about how it could be spent had been given.   It 
was noted that £25,512 had been allocated for enforcement and 
compliance.

It was RESOLVED that:

The Grant Thornton Report be noted. 



15. Grant Thornton Report - Local Government Audit and Financial 
Reporting -the Redmond Review 
*AC 15         
The External Auditor introduced the Members to the report. As part of 
the Redmond Review, the July deadline was to move permanently to 
September. Recommendation that CIPFA will look to simplify the 
accounts.  

A recommendation was also made for the audit fee to rise by 25%. The 
S151 Officer advised that providing extra statements to the accounts 
would be extra work for the team and she felt it was already covered 
within the Narrative Statement of the Accounts.

It was RESOLVED that:

The Grant Thornton Report be noted.

16. Audited Statement of Accounts 2019/20 and Annual 
Governance Statement 2019/20 (including Letter of 
Representation) 
*AC 16
Cllr Edmonds presented the Statement to the Committee. He thanked 
the finance team for their prudent management of the council’s 
finances. He introduced and welcomed Clare Scotton as the new 
Business Partner within the finance team. 

In discussion, a Member queried the 285% increase in cards payment 
fees. The S151 Officer confirmed the £20,000 additional cost was built 
into the base budget for next year. 

The S151 Officer also stated that the dormant company, Servaco Ltd 
did not incur any costs apart from filing a set of accounts. She also 
confirmed that, due to Covid-19, there would be extra costs incurred 
for next year’s elections. Costs would be largely recharged to the Police 
& Crime Commissioner’s Office and Devon County Council.

A Member queried the reasons for Members’ Allowances being higher. 
This was due to a pay award and also due to the fact that the previous 
Leader of the Council had also been the Chairman of the Development 
Management & Licensing Committee and could not claim two Special 
Responsibility Allowances.  There were now two separate post holders 
to those two roles.

It was RESOLVED that the Committee approve:

1. The wording of the Letter of Representation (Appendix A);

2. The audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 
March 2020 (Appendix B); and

3. The Annual Governance Statement post audit (Appendix C).



17. Annual Treasury Management Report for 2019/20 
*AC 17

                   Cllr Edmonds introduced the Annual Treasury Management Report for 
2019/20. In response to a member question asking about possible 
negative interest rates the S151 Officer stated that most of the 
council’s investments are kept short apart from the £500,000 in CCLA. 
They would take advice from the Treasury Management advisors 
should this happen.  

                        It was RESOLVED that:

1. The Audit Committee approved the actual 2019/20 prudential and 
treasury indicators in the report; and 

2. Noted the Annual Treasury Management report for 2019/20

18. Audit Committee Workplan 
*AC 18

                   The S151 Officer took Members through the latest version of the 
Workplan and it was agreed that a verbal Health & Safety update 
would be considered at the Audit Committee meeting in February 
2021.

The Meeting concluded at 3.35 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


